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enacted Matenatty Bellel\u Lawa and Jn what ye1nT

(b) What Is the quallfylna period. m1<:dmum period of beneftt-postnatal and ante-natal-and the rate of benefit In the various States and Jn mines?

Tbe Mlatater of Labour (Shrl V. V.
Girl): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required Information is laid on th., Table. [See Appendix VU, a."l­
nexure No. 11)

THE EMPLOYMENT or CHILDREN Ac:r.
1938

601. Sbrt P. L. Barupal: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state in which ot the Part 'B and 'C' States, the Employment of Children Act uf 1938 has been made applicable?

The Mlauter of Labour (Shrt V. V.
Girl): The Employment of Children Act, 1938, has been made applioable to all the Part 'B' and 'C' States except the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

VOCATIONAL TRAnrute or CHILDREN Alfi)

YOUNG PERSONS
6t%. Sbrl P. L. Barupal: Will the

Minister of Labour be pleased to state what facilities have been made- available by the Union Government to the various Slate Governments and private Industrial houses for vocational trainini , of children and young persons?

The Minister of Labour (Shrl v. v.
Girl): No facilities have been made availnble by th,, Government of India.

R. M. S. PLAYGROUND (Sl:RAMPORJ:)
6f3. Shrl Tushar ChatterJea: Will the

Minister of Rallwa71 be oleased to state:

<a) whether It Is a fact that a dispute is going on between the Eastern Railways and the Seramoore Municipality over the auestion of exchan1e of the R.M.S. playeround at Sera m ­
pore; and

(b) If so, what steps Government have taken to aetUe the dispute!

The Deputy Mhalater of Ballwa71 aacl Trauport (Sbrl �): (a)
The reply Is In the affirmative.

(b) The Government have declde4 that the7 would have no objection to the R.M.S. ,round at Serampore belnc rellnqulahe-:1 to the Munlclpallt,y on the condition that • aultable plot of equl­
•alent area la acquired by the Munlclpallt)' at lta own _, and banded ow, tc, the lbl1w.toi!. TIiie· pl.Qt so selected should. bo111ever, . be approved by the Ra.ilWIQ' A.dmiaJ..atra&.ka

BRITISH SIIJPPING CoMPANtE, as._ Dri U. N. llukeiiee: WIii the Minlsl'.H of TnMIIC)l't be pleased to state:

{O the number of lndlan seamen emplo;yed by British sh1poing comoa­
oles Ol)efatilllf from lDdlan POrt s In
1951-51,

(I>) lhe number of Indians in the cadre of officers in British ships; and

(c) tbe diJTerence. U IIIIY, In emoluments -.aid to Indian and Brltls!I seamen in comparable cateiiorles by Brltlsl) shipping companies?

TIie Depat7 Minlater of BaJ1wa71 ud Tra.uport (Shii ·AJac:esaa): (a) The number of Indian seamen engaged on Indian 11rticl• durini the year 1951-
52 on British •ips from the ports of Bombay and't:alcutta ls as follows:-

Bombay
Calcutta

Indi4M
8502
7706

(b) The number of Indian Officers employed on the ships of the three British companies which alone employ ' such Officers, namel:v the British India Steam Navigation, the Asiatic Steam Navi1ation And the Moiul Line Is 81 as shown below : -

Na1,igation Office,!
as (includ!n11 19 apprentices) .

Engineer Ot]icera
23 (including 4 unce·rtillcated Junior

Engl neers) .

Similar statistics regardlne Indians emoloyed as Purse.rs. Dor.tors. Elec-­
h'lclans. Wireless Operators. etc. are not available

(c) A statement showing thP. dltfer­
ence In the emoluments paid to Indian and British seamen in comparable categories employed on British ships 11 olaced on the TablP.. [See Appendix
.VII. annexure No. 19].
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